

No. 17-1206

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DALE E. KLEBER,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Northern
Division)	District of Illinois, Eastern
v.)	
)	No. 15-cv-01994
CAREFUSION CORP.,)	
)	Honorable Judge
Defendant-Appellee.)	Sharon Johnson Coleman

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CAREFUSION CORPORATION'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

David L. Schenberg
 OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
 SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
 7700 Bonhomme Ave., Suite 650
 St. Louis, MO 63105
 Phone: (314) 802-3935
 Fax: (314) 802-3936
 david.schenberg@ogletree.com

Tobias E. Schlueter
 Colleen G. DeRosa
 OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
 SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
 155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4300
 Chicago, Illinois 60606
 Phone: (312) 558-1220
 Fax: (312) 807-3619
 tobias.schlueter@ogletree.com
 colleen.derosa@ogletree.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee CareFusion Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 7

 A. The panel majority’s ruling is wrong on the merits. 7

 B. The panel majority’s decision creates a circuit split. 12

 C. The panel majority’s decision threatens significant harm to employers
engaged in legitimate, widespread employment practices. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aurora Loan v. Craddeth</i> , 442 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2158 (2015)	9
<i>Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	9, 10
<i>In re Burnett</i> , 635 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	9
<i>EEOC v. Frances W. Parker Sch.</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1142 (1995)	1, 3, 13
<i>EEOC v. Jefferson Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 467 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Kentucky Retirement Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2361 (2008)	10, 12
<i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996)	1, 3, 13
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009) (Roberts, C.J. and Thomas, J., concurring in the judgment)	10
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Loughrin v. U.S.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2384 (2014)	8

<i>Myers v. Toojay’s Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 640 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Rea v. Federated Investors</i> , 627 F.3d 937 (3rd Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 99 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996)	1, 3, 12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	3, 4, 12, 14
<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	8
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1981)	17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 525(a)	11
11 U.S.C. §525(b)	11
29 U.S.C. 631(b)	7
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	2, 7
29 U.S.C. § 623(c)	7
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	7
29 U.S.C. § 630(f)	7
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a)	8
29 U.S.C. § 633a(b)(3)	8
Judicial Law	17

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 7166-69	9
------------------------------	---

H.R. 17555..... 9

<http://www.justice.gov/legal-careers/entry-level-attorneys>..... 16
